

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

September 25, 2023

Mr. David Langley, EHS Manager Intimidator Group 1 Bad Boy Blvd. Batesville, AR 72501 Email Address

RE: Intimidator Group - Industrial User Inspection AFIN: 32-00530 Permit No.: AR0020702 (Batesville Water Utilities)

Dear Mr. Langley:

On August 10, 2023, I performed an Industrial User Inspection of the above referenced facility in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Clean Water Act, the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, and the regulations promulgated thereunder. A copy of the inspection report is enclosed for your records.

No violations were noted at the time of the inspection. Please refer to the inspection report for any comments. If I can be of any assistance please contact me at <u>Jason.Bolenbaugh@adeq.state.ar.us</u> or 501-682-0659.

Sincerely,

I am Relation

Jason Bolenbaugh Compliance Branch Manager, Office of Water Quality

111 - 400 - 110 12	ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY	OFFICE OF WATER QUALITY INSPECTION REPORT AFIN: 32-00530 PERMIT #: AR0020702 DATE: 8/10/2023						
LNO7		CC	COUNTY: 32 Independence PI		PDS	#: 127038		MEDIA: WN
		GF	GPS LAT: 35.79741 LONG: -91.63580 LOCATION: General Area				rea	
	FACILITY INFORMAT	ION		IN	SPEC	TION INFO	RMATIO	N
Intimidator Group				FACILITY TYPE: 2 - Industrial	INSPECTOR ID#: 83321 S - State			
1 Bad Boy Blvd.				FACILITY EVALUATION RATING: INSPECTION TYPE: 4 - Satisfactory Industrial User			ser	
Batesville			==(=).	TRY TIME:		PERMIT E	FFECTIVE DATE:	
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL						PERMIT E	XPIRATION DATE:	
NAME: / TITLE Mr. David Langley / EHS Manager								
COMF	PANY:			FAYETTEVILLE SHALE RELATED: N				
				FAYETTEVILLE SHALE VIOLATIONS: N				
	Bad Boy Blvd.			INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS				
CITY, STATE, ZIP: Batesville AR 72501 PHONE & EXT: / FAX: 870-569-5019 / EMAIL:				NAME/TITLE/PHONE/FAX/EMAIL/ETC.: Steven Smith, Paint Supervisor, Intimidator Colton Britt, Paint Lead, Intimidator Steve Bateman, Operations Manager				
david.langley@intimidatorutv.com CONTACTED DURING INSPECTION: Yes								
AREA EVALUATIONS (S=Satisfactory, M=Marginal, U=Unsatisfactory, N=Not Applicable/Evaluated)								
**	PERMIT	** FLOW MEASUREMENT ** STORMWATER						
**	RECORDS/REPORTS	**	LABORATORY		**	FACILITY		
**	OPERATION & MAINTENANCE	**		CEIVING WATER				NG PROGRAM
**	SAMPLING	**	SLUDGE HAND	LING/DISPOSAL	S	PRETREA	TMENT	
**	OTHER:							

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Intimidator Group (Intimidator) is an industrial user that discharges pretreated process water to Batesville Water Utilities (BWU) wastewater treatment plant permitted under NPDES Permit AR0020702. Intimidator is monitored under Pretreatment Tracking Number ARP001058. No violations of pretreatment standards were noted during the inspection. The following are observations made during the inspection.

No violations were noted during the inspection. The following was noted during the inspection.

- Intimidator is issued a pretreatment permit through BWU. The permit was issued on January 1, 2021 and will expire on December 31, 2025. It was modified on June 20, 2023. The facility is required to sample effluent twice per year for the following pollutants: Cadmium, Total Chromium, Copper, Lead, Nickel, Silver, Zinc, Total Cyanide, Total Toxic Organics, Oil & Grease, and pH.
- Samples are collected according to 40 CFR 433.17 and local limits established by BWU's Pretreatment Ordinance 93-1-1. Samples are collected semi-annually.
- Intimidator operates 3 shifts per day, five days per week. Production remains relatively constant so the facility does not exhibit seasonal increases/decreases in production. Typical shutdown periods are only on the weekends.
- No changes in the production processes have occurred that need to be reported to the State or BWU. The nature of the process is phosphatizing for powder coating steel and aluminum for multi-terrain vehicles. There are five stages in which the products are rinsed with an acid rinse or water rinse. Each stage tank ranges in size from 673 gallons to 1,884 gallons (Stage 1). PH is adjusted throughout the

Inspection Report: Intimidator Group, AFIN: 32-00530, Permit #: AR0020702 process. Stage 1 the pH will typically be ~11-12 SU. The Stage 1 tank does have an audible alarm that can be heard throughout the production area in the event of an overflow. All chemicals are stored within secondary containment pallets.

- The facility will typically discharge approximately 20,000 gallons per day to the BWU wastewater treatment plant which consists of sanitary wastewater (~15,000 GPD) and process wastewater (~5,000 GPD). No floor drains within the production areas drain directly to the BWU wastewater treatment plant.
- All generated hazardous waste materials are hauled away by Clean Harbors. Most of the hazardous waste consists of oil and gasoline used in the testing of engines.
- The facility uses a large, 2,100 gallon holding tank to contain sludge until it can be hauled away. The holding tank is not within the production area and is outside adjacent to the sampling and discharge point. It was recommended the tank have a label on it to identify its use.
- All systems appeared to be properly operated and maintained and facility staff are knowledgeable about the pretreatment process and permitting requirements.
- In the event of any spill or slug load discharge the facility has contact information for BWU readily available. There have not been any slug loads sent to BWU.
- The facility was in compliance with all self-monitoring and sampling requirements.

Please confirm if the sludge generated from the facility is or is not a hazardous waste.

GENERAL COMMENTS

Intimidator Group has a Hazardous Waste Generator ID ARR000029926; Regulated Storage Tank Permit 32001679; and, a NPDES Industrial Stormwater General Permit (ARR001548) – No Exposure Exclusion. An inspection of the stormwater permit was conducted while on site. Please refer to the separate inspection report for further details.

Ms. Jamie Belcourt served as the Office of Water Quality (OWQ) Pretreatment Coordinator during this inspection however, she has recently vacated this position. If there are any questions regarding pretreatment requirements you may contact the OWQ Permits Branch or Jason Bolenbaugh, OWQ Compliance Branch Manager.

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE:	←Click text to left to add signature	-Inspector Name	DATE:
	am Relation		
SUPERVISOR'S SIGNATURE		Jason Bolenbaugh	DATE: 9/22/2023

Industrial Site Visit

Industry Contacts: Mr. David Langley, Mr. Colton Britt

Type of Industry: Metal Finishing Point Source Category – 40 CFR 433.17

1.	Significant industrial user:	XYes	No	N/A
2.	Pretreatment equipment or procedures?	XYes	No	N/A
3.	Pretreatment equipment maintained and operational?	XYes	No	N/A
4.	Hazardous waste generated or stored?	XYes	No	N/A
5.	Proper solid waste disposal?	X <u>Y</u> es	No	N/A
6.	Solvent management/TTO control?	XYes	No	N/A
7.	Suitable sampling location?	XYes	No	N/A
8.	Appropriate self-monitoring procedures/equipment?	XYes	No	N/A
9.	Adequate spill prevention?	X <u>Y</u> es	No	N/A
10.	Industry familiar with limits and requirements?	XYes	No	N/A

Additional Comments:

		lity Photographic Evidence Sheet				
Location: Intir	midator Group					
Photographer:	Jamie Belcourt	Date: 8/10/2023	Time: 11:00			
Witness:	Antals ontranco to the coatin	a stago	Photo #: 1			
<image/> Description: Metals entrance to the coating stage.						
Photographer: Witness:	Jamie Belcourt	Date: 8/10/2023	Time: 11:01 Photo #: 2			
	Acids used for metal cleaning	g located opposite of Photo #1. Acids a				
C	containment.	090-003 198554				







Office of Water Quality Photographic Evidence Sheet				
Location: Intimidator Group				
Photographer: Jason Bolenbaugh	Date: 8/10/2023	Time: 11:08		
Witness: Description: DSCN6252: Holding tank.		Photo #: 9		
Description. Decretzoz, notang tam:				
Photographer: Jason Bolenbaugh Witness:	Date: 8/10/2023	Time: 11:09 Photo #: 10 system.		

Office of Water Quality Photographic Evidence Sheet						
Location: Intimida	ator Group					
	on Bolenbaugh	Date: 8/10/2023	Time: 11:08			
			Photo #: 9			
Witness: Description: DSCN6261: Used oil and gasoline storage area. Image: Discription: DSCN6261: Used oil and gasoline storage area.						
Dhatamarkan			T '			
Photographer:		Date:	Time:			
Witness: Description:			Photo #:			
	PAGE INTER	NTIONALLY LEFT BLANK				